RESOLUTION NO. 3170

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ACTING IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH TYLER TECHNOLOGIES FOR CONVERTING TO A CLOUD BASED INSTALL OF THE CITY'S ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE.

WHEREAS, the City utilizes on premise install of Tyler Technologies ERP software; and WHEREAS, the City learned that the current ERP installation method will be unsupported in the future; and

WHEREAS, the City has decided to migrate to a cloud hosted solution for the ERP; and WHEREAS, the City has planned and budgeted for the ERP migration; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Technologies and the City of Wilsonville have negotiated a contract covering the migration of the on-premise ERP system.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City of Wilsonville, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, authorizes the City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, a contract with Tyler Technologies for a stated value of \$354,627.000 which contract must be substantially similar to Attachment 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 2. This Resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 7th day of October 2024 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

	JULIE FITZGERALD MAYOR	_
ATTEST:		
7.1.120.1		
W. L. L. V. I. Cir. B		
Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder		
SUMMARY OF VOTES:		
Mayor Fitzgerald		
Council President Akervall		
Councilor Linville		
Councilor Berry		
Councilor Dunwell		

A. Contract

EXHIBIT: